Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative (EITI) audit covering the period from January 
1st to December 31st, 2023. The report contains the outcome from the reconciliation of 
financial flows by major companies and receipts by government agencies.

A total of one thousand five hundred and thirty-seven (1,537) companies paid 
both the royalty and the annual service fee during the review period. However, 
the 2023 SMA covered entities comprise 110 extractive companies and nine 
government entities. The IA used the NSWG’s approved materiality thresholds 
for royalty payments and annual service fees as the key revenue streams for